Property, plant and equipment written off 5,045 1,773 7,296 3,676

And after crediting:

Gain on disposal of a shopping mall - 18,519 - 18,519

Interest income 353 406 1,403 1,200

Dividend income 1,033 981 2,103 2,181

   17

13 Significant changes in accounting policies

(a) Accounting for revenue from contracts with customers

The Company adopted MFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers from 1 January 2018 and no

impact on the net profit of the Company. Presentation of the financial statements was affected by the

reclassification of affected items from expenses to revenue or vice versa.

(b) Financial effects due to the changes in accounting policies

The Amendment to MFRS 15 is applied retrospectively. The details and quantitative impact of the changes

in accounting policies are disclosed below:

Impact on Financial Statement

(i) Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

 Impact of change in accounting policy

 for the year ended 31.12.2017

 Before

restated

MFRS 15

Adjustments

After

restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Continuing operations

Revenue 4,088,164 35,189 4,123,353

Total operating expenses (3,877,103) (35,189) (3,912,292)

Other operating income 29,480 - 29,480

Results from operating activities 240,541  240,541

Interest expense (40,749) - (40,749)

Interest income 1,200 - 1,200

Share of profit of equity-accounted

 associates, net of tax (7,186) - (7,186)

Profit before tax 193,806 - 193,806

Tax expense (88,799) - (88,799)

Profit for the year 105,007 - 105,007

Other comprehensive income,

 net of tax

Item that is or may be reclassified

 subsequently to profit or loss

Fair value of available-for-sale

 financial assets 18,049 - 18,049

Total comprehensive income

 for the year 123,056 - 123,056

Other disclosure items pursuant to Appendix 9B Note 16 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia

Securities Berhad are not applicable.